

5 CS DJ ADJ 1409/25 Sunil Kumar Marwah Vs. Kamal Grover

14.03.2026

**File taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday.**

Present: Sh. Amandeep Singh, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff (VC).

The present suit has been filed for recovery of money. On the previous date of hearing matter was fixed for today for clarification.

At first blush, the plaint appears to be time barred. It seems that limitation period for filing the suit has already expired. It is a settled position of law that if suit is patently time barred or where limitation is purely a question of law, court can reject the plaint. It is also not disputed that powers under Order VII Rule 11 CPC can be exercised *suo moto* by the court.

Arguments heard on the point of limitation.

List for orders/further proceedings on **16.03.2026**.

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 14.03.2026