

33 CS DJ ADJ 1409/25
Sunil Kumar Marwah Vs. Kamal Grover

06.04.2026

Present: None.

Today the matter is fixed for orders.

The suit is filed for recovery of amount which was allegedly paid by plaintiff to defendants as loan. The date of loan advanced ranges from 08.02.2022 to 14.12.2022. Suit is within limitation for one entry of ₹11,300/- as the suit has been e-filed on 12.12.2025.

Considering that a plaint cannot be rejected in part under Order VII Rule 11 CPC, this court finds it appropriate to issue **summons for settlement of issues to defendant through all permissible modes including electronic mail/whatsapp, on filing of PF/RC.**

List for further proceedings on **28.04.2026.**

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 06.04.2026